## FIRST INFORMATION OF CONTACT CRIME REPORT UNDER SECT 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE COST AT POLICE STATION: - Irilbung

Sub-Division:-Keirao Bitra

District: - Imphal-East

FIR NO. 67(12)2023 IBG-PS U/S 302 IPC

Date & hour of occurrence

5/12/2023 at about 8:30 pm

Date and hour reported.	On the ceiling fan inside the bedroom of the accused person located at Khongman Zone II about 5 Kms (West)	Date of dispatch from Police Station	
5/12/2023 at 9:15 pm		5/12/2023	

N.B. — A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of them Impression of informants and attested by signature of the officer recording it

Name & residence of informants/complain ant	Name & Residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation explanations of delay in recording information	of the
Langpoklakpam Premjit Meitei (42) S/O L. Meino Meitei of Kanto Sabal, Leimakhong road, PS-Sekmai, Imphal West District, Manipur	Shijagurumayum Bidyanand Sharma (39) S/o (L) Shijagurumayum Tomba Sharma of Khongman Zone-II	Murder	SI. A. Biren Singh will investigate th. case.	
O.E. Overleaf		Punishable U/S 302 IPC		

OC/IBG-PS
O5/12/2023
Officer in-charge
Initiation Police Station
Indicate District, Manipur

Signed:\_

Designation: Inspt. P. Pou, e

OC/IPC 05/12/.

Officer In-charge Infibung Police Station rischal East District, Manipur To,

The Officer-in-Charge Irilbung Police Station Imphal East District Manipur.



Sub: Report

Sir,

I have the honour to report that today i,e 5/12/2023 at about 06:00 p.m., my Wife Jamuna got a phone call from my sister Ronibala and asked us to come and pick her up at Singjamei near Iboyaima Hospital as she reported that she was unable to stay at her maternal home at Khongman Zone-II due to assault and harassment by her husband Bidyanand Sharma (39) S/o (L) Shijagurumayum Tomba Sharma of Khongman Zone-II After which my wife asked Bidyanand whether there is any fighting/quarelling between them and told him to pick-up his wife from Singjamei. My family tried to contact them several times but Bidyanand didn't pick up the phone nor my sister Ronibala did.

Later, at about 08:30 pm of the same day, my family was informed by her daughter Roshni that her mother was brought to JNIMS and her mother is no more.

That, sir, Bidyanand Sharma had killed my sister Shijagurumayum (o) Langpoklakpan Ronibala Devi @ Romita (38) and hang her on the ceiling fan inside their bedroom and taken the body down by himself and brought to JNIMS Hospital in which the Doctor on duty declared brought death.

It is requested to book him under 302 IPC and give him befitting punishment law.

Place: Irilbung/Imphal

Date: 5/12/2023

This report is treated as an O.E. of the case FIR No. 67(12)2023 IBG-PS U/S 302 IPC

Sd/-OC/IBG-PS 5/12/2023 Yours faithfully,
Sd/Langpoklakpam Premjit Meiter
S/O L. Meino Meitei of Kar.
Sabal, Leimakhong road,
PS-Sekmai, Imphal West District
Manipur